

KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,)
 KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)

KLAMATH TRIBES,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION)
 and UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE,)
)
 Defendants,)
)
 KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenor.)

Case No.: 1:22-cv-00680-CL
**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
 REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
 THEIR CROSS-MOTION
 FOR SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT (ECF 32)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	3
A. <i>Klamath Tribes I</i> and <i>Klamath Tribes II</i> Should Be Dismissed	3
1. The Court Can Dismiss Both Complaints on Rule 19 Grounds	3
2. Both Cases Are Moot.....	5
3. The Tribes Filed Both Cases Without Complying with the ESA’s Mandatory 60-Day Notice Requirement, 16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i).....	15
4. The Tribes Voluntarily Dismiss their Only Claim Against FWS	22
B. Should the Court Reach the Merits, Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment in <i>Klamath Tribes I</i>	23
C. Should the Court Reach the Merits, Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment in <i>Klamath Tribes II</i>	28
1. Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Tribes’ ESA Claims	28
2. Federal Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Tribes’ NEPA Claim.....	33
a. Reclamation Has Accounted for the Impacts of Continuing Drought	35
b. Reclamation Adequately Considered the Effects of the Adaptive Management Process on Sucker Habitat and Spawning.....	37
III. Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alsea Valley All. v. Lautenbacher</i> , No. CV 05-6376-AA, 2006 WL 8460501 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2006).....	18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. EPA</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000).....	10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	6
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Scott Timber Co.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Or. 2018).....	18
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Conyers v. Reagan</i> , 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Ctr. for Env't Sci., Accuracy & Reliability v. Cowin</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01852 LJO BAM, 2016 WL 8730760 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2016)	17
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A. v. United States</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 329 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Friends of Animals v. Ashe</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	6, 18
<i>Hallstrom v Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18, 22, 29
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	5
<i>Jaffer v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 301 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....	4
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Or. 2020)	3, 5
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 3d 1183 (D. Or. 2021).....	passim
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.</i> , 18-CV-03078-WHO, 2018 WL 3570865 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2018).....	1

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 9, 10, 11

Moden v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 281 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Or. 2003)..... 17

N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.,
545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 34, 35, 36

Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 14

Noem v. Haaland, 41 F.4th 1013 (8th Cir. 2022) 14

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 10

Or. Nat. Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 04–3096–PA, 2007 WL 1072112 (D. Or. Apr. 3, 2007)..... 7

Or. Nat. Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv., 445 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Or. 2006)..... 33

Ramsey v. Kantor, 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008) 4

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Recl., 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States, 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003)..... 21

Stop H–3 Ass'n v. Dole, 740 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 33

Summit Lake Paiute Tribe of Nev. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
496 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2012) 34

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Recl., 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998) 22

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Recl., 231 F. Supp. 3d 450 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 5, 12, 25

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.,
19-CV-04405-WHO, 2020 WL 2793945 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2020) 25, 28

Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Recl.,
19-CV-04405-WHO, 2023 WL 1785278 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2023)..... 12, 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 31

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2)	27, 32
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A).....	6, 31
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(A)(i)	15
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(2)(C)	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)	22, 23

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 223.203	26
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	27, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(4).....	8, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(5).....	27, 32
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a)(1).....	8, 32
